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from Eng. in his youth; m. at Newtown, 1686,
Hannah (1667-Aug. 23, 1757), issue: 1-
Thomas (b. Sept. 7, 1687); 2- Richard (1726-
1776), deputy from Middletown to gen. assem-
bly of Conn., 1764, had issue; 3-John; 4-Han-
nah; b-Deborah; 6-Amy; 7-Blizabeth (G164-
\12061})

ALSOP (Alsup), Thomas (prob. b, Stratford-
on-Avon, Eng. 1615-d.s.p., Stratford, Conn,
abt. 16561), perhaps came from London to Bos-
ton, Mass.,, with bro. Joseph Alsop (qv), in
ship “Elizabeth and Ann,” 1635, and later
settled in Stratford, Conn, (G164).

ALSOP, Timothy, mariner, New Haven,
Conn., 1646 (G164).

ALSOPP, Henry, brought from Eng. to Va,,
1648, by John Tiny, James City co. (V251).

ALSOPP, Jo, (b. 1585), embarked at port of
London, Eng., May 15, 1635, to sail for Va. in
the "Plaine Joan" (H12 9).

ALSOPP, Robert (b. 1617), embarked at port
of London, Eng. Sept. 1636, to be transported
to Va. in the “David” (H1249).

.u.s'.r.u):r. see also Allstadt.

ALSTADT, Martin, came from Rotterdam to
Phila. in lhe ship ‘“Mortonhouse,” and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., Aug. 19, 1729; Anna
Judith Alstadt also is on the sailing list
(P498).

ALBSTON, see also Allston.

ALSTON (Allston), John (bap. Felmersham,
Bedfordshire, Eng., Dec, 5, 1673-d, Chowan co.,
N.C., 1768), 8. of John Alston of Parvenham,
Eng., and descended from a landed family of
Suffolk and Bedford; he came from Eng. to
Carolina colony, prob. in 1710; settled on Ben-
nett's creek, where Gatesville, N.C., now
stands, in 1711; land-grants to sons in 1713;
Jjuror, 1716, grand-juror, 1721-24; justice of
the peace and associate justice, 1724-29; held
military rank of capt., major and col. after
1725; was sheriff of Chowan co,, several terms;
vestryman St. Paul's parish; m, abt. 1700,
Mary (b, abt, 1687-d. after 1758), dau. of John
Clark, m. Mary Palin, of Pasquotank, N.C.;
sue: 1- -Joseph John (b 1702-4. Halifax co., N. C
1781), owned 150 slaves and over 100, 000 acres
of land at death; m. Elizabeth, dau. of Wil-
llam Chancy, Sr., m. Deborah Simons, 4 chil-
dren; m. 2d, Euphan, da.u 0! Willis Wilson,
of Norfolk co. Va., m. Ma i B children.
2-Solomon (d. 1784), m, abt 1729 Ann (Nancy)
Hinton, 11 children; 3-William (d. 1743), m.
abt. 1735, Ann Kimbrough, 2 daus. (Ann- m.
2d, 1748/49, Jeconias Yancey, and by him had
5 more daus. named Yancey); 4-Philip (d.
Warren co, N.C., Nov. 20, 178 3), m. 1746,
Winifred (d. 1795), dau. of Thomas Whit,mal
of Bertie co., N.C.; 10 children; 5-James (d.
Orange co., N.C., 1761), m. after 1741, Chris-
tian, dau. of George Lillington of Craven co.,
N.C., m. Hannah ; b children; 6-Mary, m.
Henry Guston, no issue; m. 2d, William
Seward, no issue; 7-Elizabeth, m. Samuel Wil-
liams (whose will, probated Edgecomb co.,
N.C.,, Feb. 1754, names 4 sons); 8-Sarah, m.
Thomas Kea.rney (d. Aug. lr{i'l), 2 sons, Dd-
mond and Philip; 9-Martha (prob. d.s.p. ),
Chowan co., N.C., Jan. 29, 1752, to H
Charity (d. Northumpton Mar, 1764) m. abt.
1755 (as his 2d wife), John Dawson (d. 1761
or 1762), 2 daus.,, 1 son (A306-N283).

ALSWORTH, 'Wl.u.‘lam, brought from Eng.
to Va., 1652, by Mr. John Browne, Northamp-
ton co., (V251),

ALSUP, see Alsop.

ALT, see also Allt.

ALT, Johanes (bh.1698), came from Rotter-
dam to Phila. in the ship "Queen Elizabeth,”
and took oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 16
1738; on ship’'s list as "age 40" (P49 é

ALTECE, Daniel, came from Rotterdam to
Phila. in the “Christian,” and took oath of
allegiance to Pa., Sept. 13, 1749 (P498).

ALTENBERGER, Johan, came from Rotter-
dam to Phila., in the ship “St. Andrew” (by
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ship’s galley, up the Delaware from Cape
Henlopen), and took oath of alleglance to Pa,,
Sept. 24, 1737 (P498).

ALTER, Jacob (b, Switzerland-d. Alter's
Mills, Cumberland co., Pa., 1806), shoemaker;
came to Pa., abt. 1‘765. and located at Lititz,
Lancaster co., where he made shoes for the
patriot army during the Am. Rev.; in 1790, re-
moved to Cumberland co., which he represented
in the state legislature, six or seven terms;
m. abt. 1768, Veronica Landis of Lancaster
co., issue: 1-Veronica (b. Oct. 9, 1769), m.
Lawrence Lefevre (he m. 2d, Sarah Line), 8
children; 2-John (b. Sept. 13, 1771), m. Eleanor
Sheets, 8 children; 3-Jacob (b. Jan. 1, 1773-
d. West Pennsboro, Pa., June 29, 1839), rep.
Cumberland co., in Pa. legislature, 21 consecu-
tive terms from 1814; m. Elizabeth Foutz (b.
nr. Hagerstown, Md., Apr. 19, 1768-d. Cumber-
land co., Pa., June 7, 1856), 9 children; 4-
David (b. Feb. 7, 1775), m. Miss Mell, 2 or
more children; 6-Esther (b. Feb. 28, 1777), m.
Michael Bear (d. Plainfleld, Pa.), a Mennonite
preacher, 2 or more children; 6-Susannah
(b. Oct. 30, 1780-d. Mt. Rock, abt. 1840), m
1800, Joseph Ritner (b, Berks co. Pa., Mar.
25, 1780-d. nr. Mt. Rock, Cumberland co., Pa.,
Oct. 16, 1869), 8. of John Ritner, who emigrated
from Alsace, on the Rhine; Joseph Ritner was
rep. of Washington co. in the Pa. legislature
for 6 yrs, speaker of house of representatives,
2 yrs., gov, of Pa., 1835-38; director of the mint
at Phila., 1848; had 8 children; 6-Samuel (b.
Mar. 17, 1779-d. s. p.); T-Henry (b. Oct. 25,
1774), m. Maria BE. Rinehard, 11 children; 8-
Abraham (b. Mar., 13, 1787-d. unm.); 9-Mar-
garet (b. Mar, 23, 17.60), m., Mr. McCullough
of Washington co., Pa., no issue (P500a).

ALTER, John, brought from Eng. to Va.,
1642, by John Bayles (V251).

ALTHAM, Heinrich, came from Rotterdam,
via Cowes, to Phila., in the ship ‘“Judith,” and
took oath of allegiance to Pa, Sept. 15, 1748
(P498).

ALTHAM, John, gentleman, came from Eng.
to Md. in 1637, and settled at St. Mary's Hun-
dred; summoned to appear before the gen.
assembly, excused his absence by reason of
sickness (M632).

ALTHAUS, Abraham (b, Germany, 1707),
came from Rotterdam to Phila. in the ship
“Brittania' of London, 1731; name appears on
original ship's list (P498).

ALTHAUS, Arndt, came from Rotterdam to
Phila. in the ship “Fane," and took oath of
allegiance to Pa., Oct. 17, 1749 (P498).

ALTHATUS, Joseph, was settled at Franconia
tp., Phila, co., Pa, where he pald quitrent on
141 acres before 1734 (P492).

ALTHEAM, Simon, came from Eng, (per-
haps) to Dover, N.H, abt. 1660; settled on
Martha's Vineyard, 1690; rep. gen. court, 1692;
m, Mary, dau. of Simon Butler; issue: 1-Jethro
(bap. 1700), m. 1724, Mary, dau. of Rev. Ex-
perience Mayhew, m. Thankful Hinckley
(N140a).

ALTHEN, Peter (b.1714), came from Rotter-
dam to Phila, in the shlp “Lyd[a," and took
oath of allegiance to Pa., Sept. 20, 1743 on
ship's list as "Peter Alden, age 29" (P

ALTHER, John, Georgia, 1748; in partner-
ship with Gaspar Holsteter (Aughestar") on
Apr. 21, 1748, was granted a small island, com-
prising 234 acres fn Augustin creek, by court
of pres. and assts. of Ga. (G192a).

ALTHONIUSS (Aldamos), Johan Fried (b.
1716), came from Rotterdam to Phila. in the
ship “Lydia,” and took oath of allegiance to
Pa., Sept. 27, 1740; also called “Fredrich Al-
damos, age 24"; he was a fellow-passenger
of Peter Altonius (qv);(P498).

ALTONIUS (Aldamos), Peter (b. 1700), came
from Rotterdam to Phila, in the ship "“Lydia,”
and took oath of alleglance to Pa, Sept. 27,
1740; also called ‘“Peter Aldamos, age 40"; he
was a fellow-passenger of Johan Fried Al-
thoniuss (qv);(P498).
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